THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF TEMAGAMI

BY-LAW 04-5'63

Being a by-law to temporarily close portions of Lakeshore Drive in the Municipality of Temagami

WHEREAS Council at the request of the Parks and Recreation Committee deems it expedient to temporarily close a portion of Lakeshore Drive, pursuant to the Municipal Act R.S.O. 2001, Part 111, Sec. 42

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of Temagami enacts as Follows:

- 1. That the portion of Lakeshore Drive shown on Schedule "A" attached hereto be closed From 7 a.m. on Saturday July 3rd to 11a.m. on Monday July 5th, for the purpose of The Town Picnic.
- 2. That the public works superintendent is hereby directed to erect barricades and warning Devices to effect the closure.
- 3. That no person shall drive a vehicle at a greater speed than 15km/hr on Lakeshore Drive During the period the barricade is erected.

This by-law shall come into force and take effect on the day of the final passing Thereof

READ a first and second time this 19th day of May, 2004

READ a third and final time on this 19th day of May, 2004.

АЛЛЛ

Mayor

CAO

